Except as described below, the accounting policies applied in these interim financial statements are the same as those applied in
the Group’s consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2013. The following changes in
accounting policies are also expected to be reflected in the Group’s consolidated financial statements as at and for the year
ending 31 December 2014.

The Group adopted IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements with effect from 1 January 2014. This resulted in the Group
consolidating CDL Hospitality Trusts (“CDLHT”) which was previously treated as an associate undertaking and not consolidated.
The comparatives for 2013 have been restated accordingly.

13

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements

1. General information (continued)

The following tables summarise the material impacts resulting from the adoption of IFRS 10 on the Group’s financial position,
income statement and cash flows.

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position

as at 31 December 2013
  Effect of changes in accounting policy

 As previously
reported

£m

IFRS 10

adjustments
£m

As restated

£m
Property, plant and equipment and lease premium prepayment  2,063.8 400.4 2,464.2
Investment properties  163.5 208.9 372.4
Investment in joint ventures and associates  441.5 (238.4) 203.1
Other financial assets  7.8 (3.2) 4.6
Non-current assets  2,676.6 367.7 3,044.3
Current assets excluding cash  254.8 3.9 258.7
Provisions and other liabilities excluding interest bearing loans,
bonds and borrowings

(341.4)

105.1

(236.3)

Net cash/(debt)  81.3 (296.6) (215.3)
Deferred tax liabilities  (202.8) (4.7) (207.5)
Net assets  2,468.5 175.4 2,643.9
Total equity attributable to equity holders of the parent  2,289.7 (125.5) 2,164.2
Non-controlling interests  178.8 300.9 479.7
Total equity  2,468.5 175.4 2,643.9

Condensed consolidated income statement

for the year ended 31 December 2013
  Effect of changes in accounting policy

As previously
reported

£m

IFRS 10

adjustments
£m

As restated

£m
Revenue  1,037.5 26.4 1,063.9
Cost of sales  (450.4) (6.5) (456.9)
Gross profit  587.1 19.9 607.0
Administrative expenses  (347.1) 33.6 (313.5)
Other operating income  11.9 9.9 21.8
Other operating expense  (21.5) - (21.5)
Operating profit  230.4 63.4 293.8
Share of profit of joint-ventures and associates  38.1 (23.4) 14.7
Net finance expense  (4.9) (8.5) (13.4)
Profit before tax  263.6 31.5 295.1
Income tax expense  (28.6) (1.3) (29.9)
Profit for the year  235.0 30.2 265.2
Items that are not reclassified subsequently to income statement  (0.8) - (0.8)
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to income statement  (81.4) (12.1) (93.5)
Total comprehensive income for the year  152.8 18.1 170.9

Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows

for the year ended 31 December 2013
  Effect of changes in accounting policy

As previously
reported

£m

IFRS 10

adjustments
£m

As restated

£m
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year  379.0 38.0 417.0
Net cash generated from operating activities  106.3 51.1 157.4
Others  (167.4) (56.1) (223.5)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year  317.9 33.0 350.9

14

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements

1. General information (continued)

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position
as at 30 June 2013
  Effect of changes in accounting policy

As previously
reported

£m

IFRS 10

adjustments
£m

As restated

£m
Property, plant and equipment and lease premium prepayment  2,177.6 389.2 2,566.8
Investment properties  165.6 217.2 382.8
Investment in and loans to joint ventures and associates  452.5 (249.6) 202.9
Other financial assets  8.4 (3.4) 5.0
Non-current assets  2,804.1 353.4 3,157.5
Current assets excluding cash  295.4 3.9 299.3
Provisions and other liabilities excluding interest bearing loans,
bonds and borrowings

(492.2)

112.3

(379.9)

Net cash/(debt)  43.9 (277.9) (234.0)
Deferred tax liabilities  (236.9) (4.2) (241.1)
Net assets  2,414.3 187.5 2,601.8
Total equity attributable to equity holders of the parent  2,223.7 (132.1) 2,091.6
Non-controlling interests  190.6 319.6 510.2
Total equity  2,414.3 187.5 2,601.8

Condensed consolidated income statement

for the half year ended 30 June 2013
  Effect of changes in accounting policy

As previously

reported
£m

IFRS 10

adjustments
£m

As restated
£m

Revenue  369.1 13.1 382.2
Cost of sales  (154.1) (1.1) (155.2)
Gross profit  215.0 12.0 227.0
Administrative expenses  (169.6) 14.7 (154.9)
Other operating income  0.3 (0.3) -
Other operating expense  (0.3) - (0.3)
Operating profit  45.4 26.4 71.8
Share of profit of joint-ventures and associates  12.4 (9.0) 3.4
Net finance expense  (2.3) (4.3) (6.6)
Profit before tax  55.5 13.1 68.6
Income tax expense  (5.1) (0.3) (5.4)
Profit for the period  50.4 12.8 63.2
Items that are not reclassified subsequently to income statement  - - -
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to income statement  39.8 0.5 40.3
Total comprehensive income for the period  90.2 13.3 103.5

Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows
for the half year ended 30 June 2013

  Effect of changes in accounting policy

As previously
reported

£m

IFRS 10

adjustments
£m

As restated

£m
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period  379.0 38.0 417.0
Net cash generated from operating activities  43.9 26.5 70.4
Others  (41.2) 4.3 (36.9)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period  381.7 68.8 450.5

15

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements

2. Foreign currency translation

The Company publishes its Group financial statements in sterling. However, the majority of the Company’s subsidiaries, joint
ventures and associates report their revenue, costs, assets and liabilities in currencies other than sterling. The Company
translates the revenue, costs, assets and liabilities of those subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates into sterling, and this
translation of other currencies into sterling could materially affect the amount of these items in the Group’s financial statements,